Board of Ramsey County Commissioners

Prese Atten	•	Commission	ner Reinhardt_	_ Date:	February 17	7, 2015	_ No	_B2015-066
								Page 1 of 3
	GEN ordinanc	T ,700,000 DI, ERAL OBLIC e authorizes	SUMMARY HE ISSUANO ECONSTUCT GATION CAF the issuance ital improver	CE OF NOTION OF PITAL IMP	OT TO EXCE RIVERFROM PROVEMENT in an amou	ED NT PRO T BOND	PERT S OF	2015
			ORDINAN	NCE NO.	B2015-0	<u>66</u>	_	
DEC	ONSTUC	TION OF		NT PRO				D \$11,700,000 OBLIGATION
	bonds to	finance ca		ements ic		•		"), has issued rovement plan
B.	WHEREAS, the Home Rule Charter of the County (the "Home Rule Charter") is a desirable source of authority for the issuance of such bonds; and							
C.	contemp	lates undert		improvem	ents costing	over \$7		get for 2015 2,242, financed
Ramse	y County Bo	ard of Commiss YEA NAY	ioners OTHER					
Blake Mary Rafae Victo	Carter Huffman Jo McGuire el Ortega ria Reinhard	X X X	OTTIEN.	By: Bonnie	ough, Chair C. Jackelen lerk – County Bo	ard		

Janice Rettman Jim McDonough

Board of Ramsey County Commissioners

	ented By: <u>Commissioner Reinhardt</u> Date: <u>February 17, 2015</u> No. <u>B2015-066</u>
	Page 2 of 3
RAM	NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF ISEY DOES ORDAIN as follows:
1.	Authorization of Bonds - The bonding and borrowing of money by the issuance of not to exceed \$11,700,000 Deconstruction of Riverfront Properties general obligation bonds in 2015 (the "Bonds") is hereby authorized to finance (1) the costs of improvements set forth in the 2015 capital improvement budget of the County, and (2) the costs of any other improvements set forth in the County's capital improvement budgets of any year, to the extent proceeds of the Bonds are not expended on improvements set forth in the 2015 capital improvement budget due to changes occurring after the issuance of the Bonds.
2.	Bonding Procedure and Terms - The Bonds shall be scheduled for sale and awarded for sale by resolutions. The specific amount, maturities, interest rates and other terms and conditions of the Bonds and covenants with respect to the Bonds shall be set or made by resolution.
3.	<u>Taxes</u> - The Bonds shall be general obligations to which the full faith and credit and taxing powers of the County are pledged. The Bonds shall be paid from ad valorem taxes levied on all taxable property in the County and collected with other taxes, provided that the Bonds may also be paid from interest earnings on the debt service account, and from any other moneys appropriated by the County Board. The taxes levied for the payment of the Bonds shall not limit or reduce the ability of

Ramsey County Board of Commissioners

Toni Carter Blake Huffman Mary Jo McGuire Rafael Ortega Victoria Reinhardt Janice Rettman Jim McDonough

YEA	NAY	OTHER
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		

Jim McDonough, Chair

the County to levy taxes for the payment of the costs of other capital improvements

or obligations issued to finance the payment of such costs.

By: _____ Bonnie C. Jackelen Chief Clerk – County Board

Board of Ramsey County Commissioners

Presented By:	<u>Commissioner Reinhardt</u>	_ Date: <u>_</u>	February 17, 2015	No. <u>B2015-066</u>
Attention:	Finance			
				Page 3 of 3

- 4. Authorization of Refunding Bonds The bonding or borrowing of money by the issuance of bonds or other obligations to refund the Bonds is hereby authorized on the same basis as set forth in paragraphs 4 and 5 of Ordinance No. 93-292, authorizing the refunding of bonds issued prior to November 6, 1992. Further proceedings to schedule such refunding bonds for sale, to set the terms and conditions thereof, to make covenants with respect thereto and to award the sale thereof may be, and are hereby authorized to be, done or taken by resolution.
- 5. Referendum Upon Petition This ordinance is subject to the ordinance procedure of the County's Home Rule Charter, including the holding of a referendum if a sufficient petition is filed within forty-five (45) days after its publication. Among other conditions to be met, a sufficient petition must be signed by registered voters of the County equal in number to ten percent (10%) of those who voted in the County for office of President of the United States in the last general election.

Ramsey County Board of Commissioners

Toni Carter Blake Huffman Mary Jo McGuire Rafael Ortega Victoria Reinhardt Janice Rettman Jim McDonough

YEA	NAY	OTHER
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		
Χ		

Jim McDonough, Chair

By: ______ Bonnie C. Jackelen Chief Clerk – County Board

Board of Ramsey County Commissioners

Presented By:	<u>Commissioner Reinhardt</u>	_ Date: <u>_</u>	February 17, 2015	_ No <u>B2015-066</u>
Attention:	Finance			
				Page 4 of 3